

Republic of the Philippines City of Naga

"Heart of Bicol"



OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2005-001

CREATING THE GAWAD KALINGA COORDINATING TEAM

WHEREAS, the Naga City Government is the first recipient in the Bicol Region of the Gawad Kalinga Project of the Couples for Christ benefiting urban poor settlers in Bgy. Del Rosario, Naga City;

WHEREAS, the city is home to over 10,000 urban poor households nearly a third of which remain outside the beneficiary list of the city's Kaantabay sa Kauswagan Program;

WHEREAS, given Naga City's primacy as an urban center in the province, the city continue to attract settlers from neighboring towns and even provinces swelling the number of urban poor families;

WHEREAS, the Gawad Kalinga Project perfectly complements the city's Kaantabay sa Kauswagan Program and will be a big boost to its city's socialized shelter component;

WHEREAS, there is a need to create a composite team to promote the city as site for succeeding Gawad Kalinga Projects and facilitate its implementation once made available;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JESSE M. ROBREDO, city mayor, by the powers vested in me by law, do hereby order:

1. The Gawad Kalinga Coordinating Team is herein created with the following members:

Councilor Julian Lavadia, Jr., chair, Chairman:

Members Mr. David Casper Nathan Sergio, city secretary Engr. Roily

Campillos, head, UPAO Engr. Leon Palmiano IV, city engineer

- 2. The Gawad Kalinga Coordinating Team shall have the following functions:
 - a. Coordinate with the Couples for Christ for the purpose of securing additional Gawad Kalinga Housing Projects for specific urban poor housing areas in Naga City;
 - b. Coordinate with city government offices to expedite the performance by the city of its counterpart obligations whenever Gawad Kalinga Projects are being implemented in Naga City;
 - c. Perform such other functions as may be necessary to ensure the successful implementation of Gawad Kalinga Projects in Naga City.

City	of Naga.	Philippines:	February	<i>i</i> 7.	2005

(Sgd.) JESSE M. ROBREDO City Mayor

Attested by:

(Sgd.) FRANCISCO M. MENDOZA Chief of Staff